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Independent Auditor’s Report 

To the Shareholders of McFarlane Lake Mining Limited  

Opinion  

We have audited the financial statements of McFarlane Lake Mining Limited (the “Company”), 

which comprise the statements of financial position as at August 31, 2025 and 2024, and the 

statements of loss and comprehensive loss, statements of changes in equity and statements of 

cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material 

accounting policy information. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 

financial position of the Company as at August 31, 2025 and 2024, and its financial performance 

and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting 

Standards (“IFRS”). 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the 

audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in 

accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in 

Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 

basis for our opinion. 

Material uncertainty related to going concern  

We draw attention to Note 2 in the financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred 

a net loss during the year ended August 31, 2025 and, as of that date, the Company’s current 

liabilities exceeded its current assets. As stated in Note 2, these events or conditions, along with 

other matters as set forth in Note 2, indicate that material uncertainties exist that cast doubt on the 

Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this 

matter. 

Key audit matters  

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance 

in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the 

context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and 

we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 

Except for the matter described in the Material uncertainty related to going concern section, we 

have determined that there were no additional key audit matters to communicate in our report. 
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Other information  

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis. 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not 

express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.  

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 

information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with 

the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be 

materially misstated.  

We obtained Management’s Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, 

based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this 

other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.  

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the financial 

statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 

accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to 

enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 

due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s 

ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern 

and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the 

Company or cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.  

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting 

process. 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 

whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 

report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 

guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing 

standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from 

fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be 

expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial 

statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we 

exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We 

also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 

obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
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The risks of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for 

one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 

an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of 

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty 

exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s 

ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we 

are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the 

financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 

conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. 

However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a 

going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, 

including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying 

transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 

planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 

deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.  

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with 

relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all 

relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and 

where applicable, related safeguards. 
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From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters 

that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are 

therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or 

regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, 

we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse 

consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of 

such communication. 

The engagement partner of the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Nimesh 

Ratnarajah. 

McGovern Hurley LLP 

 
Chartered Professional Accountants 

Licensed Public Accountants 

 

Toronto, Ontario 

December 11, 2025 
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MCFARLANE LAKE MINING LIMITED  
Statements of Financial Position 
As at August 31, 2025 and 2024 
 

 

 
 
 
See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
 
On behalf of the Board: 
 
 (Signed)  Mark Trevisiol  Director  (Signed)  Deborah Battiston  Director  

As at August 31, Note 2025 2024

$ $

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash 426,745                     1,142,851         

Restricted investment 32,500                        32,500               

Sales tax recoverable 17,157                        48,679               

Prepaid expenses 37,102                        35,830               

Other receivables 10 85,354                        -                      

Total assets 598,858                     1,259,860         

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 10,12,13 1,323,953                  614,425             

Notes payable 6 210,000                     60,000               

Flow-through share premium liability 7 -                              174,229             

Total liabilities 1,533,953                  848,654             

Shareholders' (deficit) equity

Share capital 8(a) 16,259,749                15,125,560       

Warrants reserve 8(d) 1,014,690                  2,939,916         

Contributed surplus 8(b)(c) 2,113,768                  1,779,677         

Deficit (20,323,302)              (19,433,947)      

Total shareholders' (deficit) equity (935,095)                    411,206             

Total liabilities and shareholders' (deficit) equity 598,858                     1,259,860         

Nature of operations 1

Going concern 2

Commitments and contingencies 5,13

Subsequent events 15
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MCFARLANE LAKE MINING LIMITED  
Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 
For the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 
 

 

 
 
See accompanying notes to financial statements. 

For the years ended August 31, Note 2025 2024

$ $

Operating expenses

Professional fees 8(c),10 477,186                  1,324,475               

Advertising and promotion 23,416                    77,463                    

Consulting fees 10 261,705                  418,000                  

Director fees 10 38,700                    24,651                    

Office and general 86,415                    137,603                  

Interest and bank charges 6 15,392                    35,313                    

Exploration and evaluation expenditures 5 1,852,154               2,689,364               

Investor relations and business development 60,729                    98,273                    

Regulatory and transfer agent fees 107,080                  84,677                    

Share-based compensation 8(b)(c),10 334,091                  476,828                  

Total operating expenses 3,256,868               5,366,647               

Loss before non-operating items (3,256,868)             (5,366,647)             

Other income 

Forgiveness of debt 10 244,488                  -                           

Flow-through share premium recovery 7 196,629                  1,003,819               

Shareholder indemnification charges 13 (201,783)                 -                           

Total other items 239,334                  1,003,819               

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year (3,017,534)             (4,362,828)             

Net loss per share - basis and diluted 9 (0.011)                     (0.023)                     

Weighted average number of common shares 

outstanding - Basic and diluted 9 256,159,054          190,968,318          
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MCFARLANE LAKE MINING LIMITED 
Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity (Deficit) 
For the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 
 
 

 
 
See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
 

Note

Common 

shares  Share capital Warrants

Contributed 

surplus

# $ $ $  $ $

Balance, August 31, 2023 113,183,845 10,225,366     1,887,777        2,037,849        (15,071,119)    (920,127)            

Shares and warrants issued in private placements 8(a)(i) 52,100,000    1,684,995        920,005           -                    -                    2,605,000          

Flow-through shares issued in private placements 8(a)(i) 33,335,006    2,000,100        -                    -                    -                    2,000,100          

Premium on flow-through shares 8(a)(i) -                  (921,230)          -                    -                    -                    (921,230)            

Share issuance costs 8(a)(i) -                  (88,909)            (26,001)            -                    -                    (114,910)            

Shares and warrants issued in private placements 8(a)(ii) 18,823,110    679,027           168,013           -                    -                    847,040             

Flow-through shares issued in private placements 8(a)(ii) 14,100,000    705,000           -                    -                    -                    705,000             

Premium on flow-through shares 8(a)(ii) -                  (196,348)          -                    -                    -                    (196,348)            

Share issuance costs 8(a)(ii) -                  (78,575)            (10,845)            -                    -                    (89,420)              

Shares and warrants issued for services (finder's fee) 8(a)(ii) 96,693            3,384                967                   -                    -                    4,351                  

Share-based compensation 8(b) -                  -                    -                    476,828           -                    476,828             

RSUs issued for services 8(c) -                  -                    -                    377,750           -                    377,750             

Redemption of restricted share units 8(c) 13,100,000    1,112,750        -                    (1,112,750)      -                    -                      

Net loss -                  -                    -                    -                    (4,362,828)      (4,362,828)         

Balance, August 31, 2024 244,738,654 15,125,560     2,939,916        1,779,677        (19,433,947)    411,206             

Shares and warrants issued in private placements 8(a)(iii) 25,120,000    956,323           299,677           -                    -                    1,256,000          

Flow-through shares issued in private placements 8(a)(iii) 700,000         49,000             -                    -                    -                    49,000                

Premium on flow-through shares 8(a)(iii) -                  (22,400)            -                    -                    -                    (22,400)              

Share issuance costs 8(a)(iii) -                  (130,035)          (38,762)            -                    -                    (168,797)            

Share-based compensation 8(b) -                  -                    -                    334,091           -                    334,091             

Shares issued for warrants exercised 8(a)(iv) 3,190,562      281,301           (57,962)            -                    -                    223,339             

Expiry of warrants 8(d) -                  -                    (2,128,179)      -                    2,128,179        -                      

Net loss -                  -                    -                    -                    (3,017,534)      (3,017,534)         

Balance, August 31, 2025 273,749,216 16,259,749     1,014,690        2,113,768        (20,323,302)    (935,095)            

Accumulated 

deficit

Total 

shareholders' 

equity (deficit)
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MCFARLANE LAKE MINING LIMITED 
Statements of Cash Flows 
For the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 
 

 

 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
 

For the years ended August 31, Note 2025 2024

$ $

Operating activities

Net loss (3,017,534)           (4,362,828)           

Items not affecting cash:

8(c) -                         377,750                

Share-based compensation 8(b), 8(c) 334,091                476,828                

Forgiveness of debt 10 (244,488)              -                         

Flow-through share premium recovery 7 (196,629)              (1,003,819)           

Change in non-cash working capital items:

Prepaid expenses (1,272)                   2,078                    

Other receivable (53,832)                 33,612                  

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 954,016                (444,842)              

Net cash used in operating activities (2,225,648)           (4,921,221)           

Investing activities

Purchase of restricted investment -                         (32,500)                 

Redemption of restricted investment -                         25,000                  

Net cash used in investing activities -                         (7,500)                   

Financing activities

Proceeds of private placement - units 8(a) 1,256,000            3,452,040            

Proceeds of private placement - flow-through shares 8(a) 49,000                  2,705,100            

Share issuance costs related to private placement 8(a) (168,797)              (199,979)              

Proceeds from exercise of warrants 8(a) 223,339                -                         

Proceeds from notes payable 6 150,000                -                         

Repayment of notes payable 6 -                         (135,000)              

Net cash provided by financing activities 1,509,542            5,822,161            

(Decrease) increase in cash (716,106)              893,440                

Balance, beginning of the year 1,142,851            249,411                

Balance, end of the year 426,745                1,142,851            

Supplemental cash flow information

Non-cash shares and warrants issued -                         4,351                    

RSUs issued for services



MCFARLANE LAKE MINING LIMITED 
Notes to Financial Statements 
For the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
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1. Nature of operations 

McFarlane Lake Mining Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Business 
Corporations Act (British Columbia) on February 3, 2021, and was continued into the Province of 
Ontario on January 26, 2022. The Company is engaged in the acquisition and exploration of mineral 
resource properties in Canada. 

The Company’s shares are listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange (“CSE”) under the symbol 
“MLM”. The Company’s shares are also listed on the US OTC Exchange under the symbol 
“MLMLF”. The Company’s corporate office is at 15 Kincora Court, Sudbury, Ontario P3E 2B9, 
Canada.  

2. Going concern 

These financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies applicable to a going 
concern, which contemplate the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal 
course of business as they become due. The business of mining and exploring for minerals involves 
a high degree of risk, and there can be no assurance that the planned exploration programs will 
ultimately result in profitable mining operations.  

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it will conduct 
exploration and in which it has an interest in accordance with industry standards to the current 
stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company’s title. 
Property title may be subject to government licensing, requirements, or regulations, unregistered 
prior agreements, unregistered claims, First Nations’ claims and non-compliance with regulatory 
requirements. The Company’s assets may also be subject to increases in taxes and royalties, 
renegotiation of contracts and political uncertainties. 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) applicable to a going concern. Accordingly, they do not give effect to 
the adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going 
concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and discharge its obligations and 
commitments in other than the normal course of business. The Company incurred losses of 
$3,017,534 for the year ended August 31, 2025 (year ended August 31, 2024 - $4,362,828), and 
as of August 31, 2025, had a deficit of $20,323,302 (August 31, 2024 - $19,433,947). These matters 
represent material uncertainties that cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue 
as a going concern.  

The business of mining and exploration for minerals involves a high degree of risk, and there can 
be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations. The 
Company’s continued existence is dependent upon the preservation of its interests in the 
underlying properties, the achievement of profitable operations, or the ability of the Company to 
raise additional financing as necessary, or alternatively, upon the Company’s ability to dispose of 
its interests on an advantageous basis  

The Company has raised capital for working capital and the planned exploration and development 
of its mineral properties. The Company’s continuation as a going concern is dependent upon 
successful results from its planned exploration and evaluation activities, its ability to attain profitable 
operations to generate funds and its ability to raise equity capital or borrowings sufficient to meet 
its current and future obligations for the next twelve months. Although the Company has been 
successful in raising funds to date, there is no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future. 
These matters represent material uncertainties that cast doubt about the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern. 



MCFARLANE LAKE MINING LIMITED 
Notes to Financial Statements 
For the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
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3. Basis of preparation 

 
(a) Statement of compliance  

 
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International 
Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). The policies applied in these financial 
statements are based on the IFRS issued and outstanding as of December 11, 2025, being the 
date the Board of Directors approved these financial statements.  

 
(b) Basis of measurement  

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain 
financial assets, which are carried at fair value. In addition, these financials have been prepared 
using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.  
 

(c) Principles of consolidation: 

These financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and the entity 
it controls. 

Control is achieved where the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating 
policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities, are exposed to, or have rights 
to, variable returns from the Company’s involvement with the entity, and have the ability to 
affect those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from 
the date on which control is transferred to the Company until the date on which control ceases. 
The profit or loss of subsidiaries acquired during the year are recognized from the date of 
acquisition or the effective date of disposal as applicable. All intercompany transactions and 
balances have been eliminated. 
 
During the year ended August 31, 2025, the Company had one wholly owned subsidiary: 
McFarlane Lake Mining Incorporated. On August 31, 2025, McFarlane Lake Mining 
Incorporated amalgamated with McFarlane Lake Mining Limited. 

 
(d) Functional and presentation currency: 

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the functional 
currency of the Company. 



MCFARLANE LAKE MINING LIMITED 
Notes to Financial Statements 
For the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
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4. Summary of material accounting policies 

Material accounting estimates and judgements 
 
The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, 
judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of 
the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual 
outcomes could differ from these estimates. These financial statements include estimates that, by 
their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the financial 
statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to 
accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future 
periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. These estimates are based on 
historical experience, current and future economic conditions and other factors, including 
expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the 
results of which form the basis of making the judgments about carrying values of assets and 
liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Management believes the estimates are 
reasonable; however, actual results could differ from those estimates and could impact future 
results of operations and cash flows. 
 
Information about critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most significant 
risk of causing material adjustments to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognized in 
these financial statements is discussed below: 

a) Title to mineral property interests 

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, 
these procedures do not guarantee the Company title. Such properties may be subject to prior 
agreement or transfers, and titles may be affected by undetected defects.  

 
b) Valuation of share-based payments 

The Company values share-based payments granted using market-based, generally accepted 
valuation techniques at the date of grant. Assumptions made for the valuation include volatility of 
the share price, risk-free interest rate and the life of the stock options granted. Such assumptions 
are highly subjective and changes in these assumptions materially affect the calculated fair value. 
Assumptions and models used for estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions are 
disclosed in Note 8. The expected volatility assumptions for option grants are based on comparable 
companies.  
 

c) Valuation of deferred income tax assets 

Each year, the Company evaluates the likelihood of whether some portion of deferred tax assets, 
if any, will be realized. This evaluation is based on historic and future expected levels of taxable 
income, the timing of reversals of taxable temporary timing differences that give rise to deferred tax 
liabilities, tax planning initiatives, and deferred tax rates. 
 
d) Going concern 

The assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern involves judgment 
regarding future funding available for its exploration projects and working capital requirements. 
 



MCFARLANE LAKE MINING LIMITED 
Notes to Financial Statements 
For the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
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4. Summary of material accounting policies (continued) 

e) Existence of decommissioning and restoration costs and timing of expenditure 

Decommissioning, restoration, and similar liabilities are estimated based on the Company’s 
interpretation of current regulatory requirements and constructive obligations and are measured at 
fair value. Fair value is determined based on the net present value of estimated future cash 
expenditures for the settlement of decommissioning, restoration, or similar liabilities that may occur 
upon decommissioning of the mine. Such estimates are subject to change based on changes in 
laws and regulations with regulatory authorities. 

f) Income, value added, withholding and other taxes 

The Company is subject to income, value-added, withholding and other taxes. Judgment is used 
in determining provisions for taxes, as there are many transactions and calculations for which the 
ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The determination 
of the Company’s income, value added, withholding, and other tax liabilities requires interpretation 
of complex laws and regulations, which may not coincide with the interpretation of the tax 
authorities. The Company recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates 
of whether additional taxes will be due. All tax-related filings are subject to government audit and 
potential reassessment subsequent to the financial statement reporting period. In case the final tax 
outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences 
will impact the tax-related accruals and deferred income tax provisions in the period in which such 
determination is made. 

g) Provisions and contingencies 

Provisions and contingencies arising in the course of operations, including provisions for income 
or other tax matters, are subject to estimation uncertainty. Management uses all information 
available in assessing the recognition, measurement and disclosure of matters that may give rise 
to provisions or contingencies. The actual outcome of various provisional and contingent matters 
may vary and may cause significant adjustments to the Company’s assets when the amounts are 
determined or additional information is required.  

h) Flow-through shares 

The Company may, from time to time, issue flow-through common shares to finance a portion of 
its exploration program. Pursuant to the terms of the flow-through share agreements, these shares 
transfer the tax deductibility of qualifying resource expenditures to investors. On the date of 
issuance of the flow-through shares, the premium relating to the proceeds received in excess of 
the fair value of the Company’s common shares is allocated to the premium on flow-through shares 
liability. The reduction to the premium liability in the period of renunciation is recognized through 
operations. 

Financial instruments 

Recognition 

The Company recognizes a financial asset or financial liability on the statement of financial position 
when it becomes party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument.  

Financial assets are initially measured at fair value and are derecognized either when the Company 
has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, or when 
cash flows expire. Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value and are derecognized when 
the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled, or expires. 

A write-off of a financial asset (or a portion thereof) constitutes a derecognition event. Write-off 
occurs when the Company has no reasonable expectations of recovering the contractual cash flows 
on a financial asset. 



MCFARLANE LAKE MINING LIMITED 
Notes to Financial Statements 
For the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
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4. Summary of material accounting policies (continued) 

Financial instruments (continued) 

Classification and measurement 
 

The Company determines the classification of its financial instruments at initial recognition. 
Financial assets and financial liabilities are classified according to the following measurement 
categories: 

 those to be measured subsequently at fair value, either through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) or 
through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”); and  

 those to be measured subsequently at amortized cost. 

The classification and measurement of financial assets after initial recognition at fair value depend 
on the business model for managing the financial asset and the contractual terms of the cash flows. 
Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual 
cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest 
on the principal outstanding, are generally measured at amortized cost at each subsequent 
reporting period. All other financial assets are measured at their fair values at each subsequent 
reporting period, with any changes recorded through profit or loss or through other comprehensive 
income (which designation is made is an irrevocable election at the time of recognition). 

After initial recognition at fair value, financial liabilities are classified and measured at either: 

 amortized cost;  

 FVTPL, if the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of recognition, or when 
required (for items such as instruments held for trading or derivatives); or  

 FVTOCI, when the change in fair value is attributable to changes in the Company’s credit risk. 
 
The Company reclassifies financial assets when and only when its business model for managing 
those assets changes. Financial liabilities are not reclassified. 

Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issuance of a financial asset or 
financial liability classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost are included in the fair 
value of the instrument on initial recognition. Transaction costs for financial assets and financial 
liabilities classified at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss. 

After initial recognition, financial assets and liabilities measured at amortized cost are subsequently 
measured at the end of each reporting period at amortized cost calculated by taking into account 
any discount or premium on acquisition and any fees or costs that are an integral part of the 
Effective Interest Rate (“EIR”). EIR amortization is included in finance income in the statements of 
income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss). The Company’s financial instruments consist of 
the following: 

Financial instrument Classification  

Cash Amortized cost 
Restricted investment Amortized cost 
Other receivables Amortized cost 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Amortized cost 
Notes payable  Amortized cost 

 



MCFARLANE LAKE MINING LIMITED 
Notes to Financial Statements 
For the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
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4. Summary of material accounting policies (continued) 
 
Derecognition 
 
A financial asset is derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset 
expire, or the Company no longer retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the 
asset. Where substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are neither 
retained nor transferred, the Company derecognizes the transferred asset only if it no longer 
controls the asset. Control is represented by the practical ability to sell the transferred asset without 
the need to impose additional restrictions. If the Company retains control over the asset, it will 
continue to recognize the asset to the extent of its continuing involvement. When a financial asset 
is derecognized in full, a gain or loss is recognized in net income for an amount equal to the 
difference between the carrying amount of the asset and the value of the consideration received, 
including any new assets and/or liabilities recognized. 
 
A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled, 
or expires with any associated gain or loss recognized in other income or expense in the statement 
of loss. 
 
Impairment 
 
The Company assesses all information available, including, on a forward-looking basis, the 
expected credit losses associated with any financial assets carried at amortized cost. The 

impairment methodology applied is the simplified approach, which requires the expected lifetime 
loss to be recognized at the time of initial recognition of the receivable. To measure estimated credit 
losses, amounts receivable have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics, 
including the number of days past due. An impairment loss is reversed in subsequent periods if the 
amount of the expected loss decreases and the decrease can be objectively related to an event 
occurring after the initial impairment was recognized. 
 
Financial instruments recorded at fair value 
 

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the statements of financial position are classified 
using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the 
measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:  

 Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;  

 Level 2 –inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset 
or liability, either directly (i.e. prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and  

 Level 3 – inputs for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data 
(unobservable inputs). 

 
The classification of a financial instrument in the fair value hierarchy is based upon the lowest level 
of input that is significant to the measurement of fair value.  
 
Exploration and evaluation expenditures 
 
Exploration and evaluation expenditures are charged to profit or loss in the period incurred until 
such time as it has been determined that a mineral property has economically recoverable 
resources, in which case subsequent costs incurred to develop a mineral property are capitalized. 
Exploration and evaluation expenditures include acquisition costs of mineral exploration 
properties, property option payments and exploration and evaluation activity. Properties acquired 
under option agreements, whereby payments are made at the sole discretion of the Company, are 
recorded in the accounts at the time of payment.  
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4. Summary of material accounting policies (continued) 

Provisions and contingencies 
 
The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations 
associated with the retirement of long-term assets, when those obligations result from the 
acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. The net present value of 
future restoration cost estimates arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site 
preparation work is capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets, along with a corresponding 
increase in the restoration provision in the year incurred. Discount rates, using a pre-tax risk-free 
rate that reflects the time value of money, are used to calculate the net present value. The 
restoration asset will be depreciated on the same basis as other exploration and evaluation assets.  
 
The Company’s estimates of restoration costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory 
requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future 
expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to exploration and evaluation assets with a 
corresponding entry to the restoration provision. The Company’s estimates are reviewed annually 
for changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates, and the effects of inflation.  
 
Decommissioning liabilities 
 
A legal or constructive obligation to incur decommissioning liabilities may arise when environmental 
disturbance is caused by the exploration, development or mining of a mineral property interest. 
Such costs arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site work, discounted to their net 
present value, are provided for and capitalized at the start of each project to the carrying amount 
of the asset as soon as the obligation to incur such costs arises. Discount rates, using a pre-tax 
rate that reflects the time value of money, are used to calculate the net present value. These costs 
are charged against profit or loss over the economic life of the related asset, through amortization 
using either a unit-of-production or the straight-line method as appropriate. The related liability is 
adjusted for each period for the unwinding of the discount and for changes to the current market-
based discount rate, amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation. 
Costs for restoration of subsequent site damage, which is created on an ongoing basis during 
production, are provided for at their net present values and charged against profits as extraction 
progresses. The Company had no material decommissioning liabilities as at August 31, 2025 and 
2024. 

Income taxes 
 
Current income tax 
 
Income tax expense consists of current and deferred tax expense. Income tax expense is 
recognized in the statements of loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognized in other 
comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognized in other 
comprehensive income or directly in equity. 
 
Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior years are measured at the amount 
expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. Current tax assets and current 
tax liabilities are only offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off the amounts, and the 
Company intends to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability 
simultaneously. 
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4. Summary of material accounting policies (continued) 
 
Deferred income tax 
 
Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the reporting date 
between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting 
purposes. Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences and deferred 
tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax 
credits, and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available 
against which the deductible temporary difference and the carry forward of unused tax credits and 
unused tax losses can be utilized.  
 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the 
year when the asset is realized, or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have 
been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting year. Deferred tax relating to 
items recognized directly in equity is also recognized in equity and not in the statements of loss.  
 
The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of the reporting year and reduced 
to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or 
part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized. Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at 
each statement of financial position date and are recognized to the extent that it has become 
probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.  
 
Related party transactions  
 
Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to directly or indirectly control the 
other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating 
decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or 
common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A 
transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or 
obligations between related parties. Related party transactions that are in the normal course of 
business and have commercial substance are measured at the exchange amount.  
 
Earnings (loss) per common share 
 
Basic earnings (loss) per share are computed by dividing the net earnings (loss) applicable by the 
weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the reporting year. Diluted 
earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing the net earnings (loss) by the sum of the weighted 
average number of common shares issued and outstanding during the reporting year and all 
additional common shares for the assumed exercise of options outstanding for the reporting year, 
if dilutive.  

The diluted earnings (loss) per share is determined by adjusting the earnings (loss) attributable to 
common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the 
effects of all options outstanding that may add to the total number of common shares. Diluted loss 
per share does not include the effect of stock options, as they are anti-diluted. 
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4. Summary of material accounting policies (continued) 

Equity-based payments  
 
Where equity-settled share options are awarded to employees and consultants, the fair value of 
the options at the date of grant is charged to the statements of loss over the vesting period. 
Performance vesting conditions are taken into account by adjusting the number of equity 
instruments expected to vest at each reporting date so that, ultimately, the cumulative amount 
recognized over the vesting period is based on the number of options that eventually vest. Non-
vesting conditions and market vesting conditions are factored into the fair value of the options 
granted. As long as all other vesting conditions are satisfied, a charge is made irrespective of 
whether these vesting conditions are satisfied. The cumulative expense is not adjusted for failure 
to achieve a market vesting condition or where a non-vesting condition is not satisfied. 
 
The fair value determined at the grant date of the equity-settled share-based payments is expensed 
over the vesting period based on the Company’s estimate of options that will eventually vest. The 
number of forfeitures likely to occur is estimated on the grant date. 
 
Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the 
goods or services received in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss. When the value of 
goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be reliably estimated, 
the transaction is measured at the fair value of the equity instrument granted. 
 
All equity-settled share-based payments are reflected in contributed surplus until exercised. Upon 
exercise, the shares are issued from treasury, and the amount reflected in contributed surplus is 
credited to share capital for any consideration paid. If options expire, the grant date value is 
reclassified to deficit. 
 
Restricted investment 
 
The restricted investment consists of a guaranteed investment certificate with a maturity term of 
one year and is collateral for company credit cards. 
 
Foreign currency transactions 
 
Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian 
dollars at the current exchange rate. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical 
rates of exchange at the time of the acquisition of assets or obligations incurred. Revenues and 
expenses are translated at the rate of exchange in effect at the date of the transactions. Foreign 
exchange translation gains and losses are recorded in operations in the period in which they occur. 
 
New standards adopted in the year 
 
During the year ended August 31, 2025, the Company adopted the following amendment. This 
change did not have any material impact on the Company’s financial statements. 
 
IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements (“IAS 1”) was amended in January 2020 to provide a 
more general approach to the classification of liabilities under IAS 1 based on the contractual 
arrangements in place at the reporting date. The amendments clarify that the classification of 
liabilities as current or noncurrent is based solely on a company’s right to defer settlement at the 
reporting date. The right needs to be unconditional and must have substance. The amendments 
also clarify that the transfer of a company’s own equity instruments is regarded as settlement of a 
liability, unless it results from the exercise of a conversion option meeting the definition of an equity 
instrument. In February 2021, the IASB issued “Disclosure of Accounting Policies” with 
amendments that are intended to help preparers in deciding which accounting policies to disclose 
in their financial statements. 
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4. Summary of material accounting policies (continued) 
 

New standards not yet adopted and interpretations issued but not yet effective 

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting 
periods commencing on or after September 1, 2025. Many are not applicable or do not have a 
significant impact on the Company and have been excluded. The following have not yet been 
adopted and are being evaluated to determine their impact on the Company. 

Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards 

The IASB issued narrow scope amendments as part of its periodic maintenance of IFRS accounting 
standards. The amendments include clarifications, simplifications, corrections or changes to 
improve consistency in IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards; 
IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures and its accompanying Guidance on implementing IFRS 
7; IFRS 9 Financial Instruments; IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements; and IAS 7 Statement 
of Cash Flows. The amendments to IFRS 9 address a conflict between IFRS 9 and IFRS 
15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers over the initial measurement of trade receivables; and 
how a lessee accounts for the derecognition of a lease liability under paragraph 23 of IFRS 9. The 
amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026, with earlier 
application permitted. 

Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments (Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7). In 
May 2024, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 7 Financial 
Instruments – Disclosures. The amendments clarify the derecognition of financial liabilities and 
introduce an accounting policy option to derecognize financial liabilities that are settled through an 
electronic payment system. The amendments also clarify how to assess the contractual cash flow 
characteristics of financial assets that include environmental, social and governance (ESG)-linked 
features and other similar contingent features and the treatment of non-recourse assets and 
contractually linked instruments (CLIs). Further, the amendments mandate additional disclosures 
in IFRS 7 for financial instruments with contingent features and equity instruments classified at 
FVOCI. The amendments are effective for annual periods starting on or after January 1, 2026. 
Retrospective application is required, and early adoption is permitted. The Company will adopt 
these amendments as of their effective date, and is currently assessing the impacts on adoption. 

 

Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements (IFRS 18) - In April 2024, the IASB issued 
IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements to improve reporting of financial 
performance. The new standards replaces IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. IFRS 18 
introduces new categories and required subtotals in the statement of profit and loss, and also 
requires disclosure of management-defined performance measures. It also includes new 
requirements for the location, aggregation and disaggregation of financial information. The 
standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027, including 
interim financial statements. Retrospective application is required and early adoption is permitted. 
The Company will adopt these amendments as of their effective date and is currently assessing 
the impacts on adoption. 

5. Exploration and evaluation properties 

As at August 31, 2025, the Company held the McMillan, High Lake, West Hawk Lake, Mongowin, 
and Michaud/Munro exploration and evaluation properties. Subsequent to August 31, 2025, the 
Company sold the High Lake and West Hawk Lake properties. See note 15. 
 
McMillan, West Hawk Lake and High Lake properties 

 
The High Lake and McMillan properties consist of certain mining claims located in Ontario, and the 
West Hawk Lake property consists of certain mining claims located in Manitoba. 
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5. Exploration and evaluation properties (continued) 

The McMillan mine claims are subject to a 2% net smelter return royalty (“NSR”). The High Lake 
claims were also subject to a 2% NSR with the right to purchase 1% for a purchase price of 
$1,250,000. The Company is also required to make an annual payment of $10,000 until such time 
as commercial production has commenced on the mining claims or the mining claims are returned. 

Mongowin property 
 
The Mongowin property consists of certain mining claims and patented claims located in 
Northeastern Ontario in Monogowin Township. 
 
The property is subject to a 2% NSR, of which 0.5% can be purchased for $600,000. 

Beginning on the fifth anniversary of the Purchase Agreement, the Company will pay the Mongowin 
Optionor advanced royalty payments of $25,000 per year (in cash or common shares) to a 
maximum total of $250,000. Any exploration expenditures incurred on the Mongowin Property will 
offset this payment on a dollar-for-dollar basis. If the Company does not pay the advanced royalty 
payments or spend the required exploration expenditure, the Mongowin Optionor may choose to 
purchase the property for $1. 
 
The Mongowin Optionor is entitled to a one-time milestone payment of $2,500,000 upon the 
commercial exploitation of mineral products on the Mongowin Property. As this payment is 
contingent on future commercial production, which cannot be determined, no provision has been 
recorded in these financial statements. 
 
Michaud/Munro properties 
 
The Michaud/Munro properties consist of certain mining leases located in Northeastern Ontario, in 
the townships of Michaud and Munro, in the Larder Lake Mining District, near the town of Matheson, 
Ontario. 
 
The property is subject to a 1.5% NSR, of which 1% can be purchased for $1,500,000. 

6. Notes payable  

During the year ended August 31, 2021, the Company was advanced funds totalling $195,000 from 
companies controlled by certain directors of the Company. These promissory notes payable are 
unsecured, bear interest at 12% compounded monthly and are due on demand.  
 
During the year ended August 31, 2024, $135,000 of the loan was repaid.  
 
During the year ended August 31, 2025, an additional $150,000 loan was advanced to the Company 
by a director, with the same terms as the original advance. 
 
During the year ended August 31, 2025, the Company incurred interest expense of $13,967 (year 
ended August 31, 2024 - $34,654). Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as of 
August 31, 2025 was accrued interest owed on the notes payable in the amount of $55,912 
(August 31, 2024 - $41,945). 
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7. Flow-through share premium liability 

The flow-through share premium liability balance as at August 31, 2025 was $nil (2024 - $174,229).  

(a) Private placement offering - April 2023 

In April 2023, the Company issued 3,100,000 flow-through shares for gross proceeds of $372,000, 
committing to spend this amount by December 31, 2024 on “Canadian exploration expenses” which 
qualify as “flow-through mining expenditures”, as these terms are defined in the Income Tax Act 
(Canada) (“Resource Expenditures”). Upon the issuance of the flow-through shares, the Company 
recorded a flow-through share premium of $142,242. During the year ended August 31, 2025, the 
Company incurred $nil (2024 - $158,145) of Resource Expenditures towards this commitment and 
recorded a flow-through share premium recovery of $nil (2024 - $60,470) in the statement of loss 
and comprehensive loss, completing the flow-through commitment obligation. 

(b) Private placement offering - November 2023 

In November 2023, the Company issued 33,335,006 flow-through Shares for gross proceeds of 
$2,000,100, committing to spend this amount by December 31, 2024 on Resource Expenditures. 
Upon the issuance of the flow-through shares, the Company recorded a flow-through share 
premium of $921,230. During the year ended August 31, 2025, the Company incurred $nil (2024 - 
$2,000,100) of Resource Expenditures towards this commitment and recorded a flow-through 
share premium recovery of $nil (2024 - $921,230) in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss, 
completing the flow-through commitment obligation. 

(c) Private placement offering – June 2024  

In June 2024, the Company issued 14,100,000 flow-through shares for gross proceeds of 
$705,000, committing to spend this amount by December 31, 2025 on Resource Expenditures. 
Upon the issuance of the flow-through shares, the Company recorded an aggregate flow-through 
share premium of $196,348. During the year ended August 31, 2025, the Company incurred 
$625,582 (2024 - $79,418) in Resource Expenditures towards this commitment and recorded a 
flow-through share premium recovery of $174,229 (2024 - $22,119) in the statement of loss and 
comprehensive loss, completing the flow-through commitment obligation. 

(d) Private placement offering – April 2025  

In April 2025, the Company issued 700,000 flow-through shares for gross proceeds of $49,000, 
committing to spend this amount by December 31, 2026 on Resource Expenditures. Upon the 
issuance of the flow-through shares, the Company recorded an aggregate flow-through share 
premium of $22,400. During the year ended August 31, 2025, the Company incurred $49,000 (2024 
- $nil) in Resource Expenditures towards this commitment and recorded a flow-through share 
premium recovery of $22,400 (2024 - $nil) in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss, 
completing the flow-through commitment obligation. 
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8. Share capital  

(a) Share capital 

 Authorized: 

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares with no par value. 

 

Issued and outstanding 

During the year ended August 31, 2024, the Company completed the following transactions: 

i. On November 1, 2023, the Company closed the first tranche of a non-brokered private 
placement offering for gross proceeds of $3,671,620. In connection with the first tranche, the 
Company issued 43,500,000 units at a price of $0.05 per unit and 24,943,681 flow-through 
shares at a price of $0.06 per flow-through share. 

On November 27, 2023, the Company closed the second tranche for gross proceeds of 
$933,480, bringing the total gross proceeds from both tranches to $4,605,100. In connection 
with the second tranche, the Company issued 8,600,000 units at a price of $0.05 per unit and 
8,391,325 flow-through shares at a price of $0.06 per flow-through share. 

Each unit consisted of one common share of the Company and one common share purchase 
warrant, which is exercisable into one common share of the Company at a price of $0.07 per 
common share until May 1, 2025 (first tranche) and May 27, 2025 (second tranche). The 
warrants expired unexercised during the year ended August 31, 2025.  

The allocation of the units between common shares and warrants was based on the relative 
fair value of each of the components. The fair value of the warrants was determined using the 
Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: estimated life of 1.5 years, 
volatility of 156.22%-159.59%, dividend rate of 0% and a risk-free interest rate of 4.40%-4.53%. 
The relative fair value of the common shares and warrants was determined to be $1,684,995 
and $920,005, respectively. 

Note

Common 

shares Amount

# $

Balance, August 31, 2023 113,183,845 10,225,366$ 

Shares and warrants issued in private placements (i) 43,500,000   1,404,959     

Shares and warrants issued in private placements (i) 8,600,000     280,036         

Flow through shares issued in private placements (i) 24,943,681   1,496,621     

Flow through shares issued in private placements (i) 8,391,325     503,479         

Premium on flow-through shares (i) -                  (921,230)       

Share issuance costs (i) -                  (88,909)          

Shares and warrants issued in private placements (ii) 10,556,443   380,820         

Shares and warrants issued in private placements (ii) 8,266,667     298,207         

Flow through shares issued in private placements (ii) 13,900,000   695,000         

Flow through shares issued in private placements (ii) 200,000         10,000           

Shares issued for services (finder's fee) (ii) 96,693           3,384             

Premium on flow-through shares (ii) -                  (196,348)       

Share issuance costs (ii) -                  (78,575)          

Shares issued for RSUs exercised 8(c) 13,100,000   1,112,750     

Balance, August 31, 2024 244,738,654 15,125,560$ 

Shares and warrants issued in private placements (iii) 22,320,000   849,471         

Shares and warrants issued in private placements (iii) 2,800,000     106,852         

Flow through shares issued in private placements (iii) 700,000         49,000           

Premium on flow-through shares (iii) -                  (22,400)          

Share issuance costs (iii) -                  (130,035)       

Shares issued for warrants exercised (iv) 3,190,562     281,301         

Balance, August 31, 2025 273,749,216 16,259,749$ 
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8. Share capital (continued) 

(a) Share capital (continued) 

In connection with the offering, the Company paid $114,910 in legal expenses, of which 
$88,909 was allocated to common shares.  

The gross proceeds from the flow-through share portion of the offering were allocated to 
common shares and the flow-through share premium liability using the residual method, with 
proceeds being allocated to the common shares first based on the market value of the shares 
at the time of the issuance. The fair value of the shares was determined to be $1,078,870, and 
$921,230 was allocated as the value of the flow-through share premium liability. 

Certain directors and officers of the Company subscribed to a total of 3,700,000 units and 
1,200,000 FT Shares for gross proceeds of approximately $257,000 in the offering. 

ii. On June 7, 2024, the Company closed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement 
offering for gross proceeds of $1,170,040. In connection with the first tranche, the Company 
issued 10,566,443 units at a price of $0.045 per unit and 13,900,000 flow-through shares at a 
price of $0.05 per flow-through share.  

On June 27, 2024, the Company closed the second tranche of a non-brokered private 
placement offering for gross proceeds of $382,000, bringing the total gross proceeds from both 
tranches to $1,552,040. In connection with the second tranche, the Company issued 8,266,667 
units at a price of $0.045 per unit and 200,000 flow-through shares at a price of $0.05 per flow-
through share.  

Each unit consisted of one common share of the Company and one-half of one common share 
purchase warrant, which is exercisable into one common share of the Company at a price of 
$0.07 per common share until December 7, 2025 (first tranche) and December 27, 2025 
(second tranche).  

The allocation of the units between common shares and warrants was based on the relative 
fair value of each of the components. The fair value of the warrants was determined using the 
Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: estimated life of 1.5 years, 
volatility of 141.99%, dividend rate of 0% and a risk-free interest rate of 3.99%-4.02%. The 
relative fair value of the common shares and warrants was determined to be $679,027 and 
$168,013, respectively.  

In connection with the offering, the Company issued 96,693 units to certain finders. The fair 
value of the units issued was determined to be $4,351 based on the fair value of $0.045 per 
unit. The fair value of the warrants was determined to be $967 using the Black-Scholes option 
pricing model based on the following assumptions: estimated life of 1.5 years, volatility of 
141.99%, dividend rate of 0%, and a risk-free interest rate of 4.02%.  

Total share issuance costs related to the offering, including the $4,351 allocated to the fair 
value of the units issued to certain finders, were $89,420, which included $85,069 in legal 
expenses, of which $78,575 was allocated to common shares. 

Certain directors and officers of the Company subscribed to a total of 10,555,554 units and 
200,000 flow-through shares for gross proceeds of approximately $485,000 in the offering.  

The gross proceeds from the flow-through share portion of the offering were allocated to 
common shares and the flow-through share premium using the residual method, with proceeds 
allocated to the common shares first based on the market value of the shares at the time of 
issuance. The fair value of the shares was determined to be $508,652, and $196,348 was 
allocated as the value of the flow-through share premium. 
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8. Share capital (continued) 

(a) Share capital (continued) 

During the year ended August 31, 2025, the Company completed the following transactions: 

iii. On March 20, 2025, the Company closed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement 
offering for gross proceeds of $1,116,000. In connection with the first tranche, the Company 
issued 22,320,000 units at a price of $0.05 per unit. 

On April 10, 2025, the Company closed the second tranche of a non-brokered private 
placement offering for gross proceeds of $189,000, bringing the total gross proceeds from both 
tranches to $1,305,000. In connection with the second tranche, the Company issued 2,800,000 
units at a price of $0.05 per unit and 700,000 flow-through shares at a price of $0.07 per flow-
through share. 

Each unit consisted of one common share of the Company and one-half of one common share 
purchase warrant, which is exercisable into one common share of the Company at a price of 
$0.07 per common share until September 20, 2026 (first tranche) and October 10, 2026 
(second tranche). 

The allocation of the units between common shares and warrants was based on the relative 
fair value of each of the components. The fair value of the warrants was determined using the 
Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: estimated life of 1.5 years, 
volatility of 170.88%-172.58%, dividend rate of 0%, and a risk-free interest rate of 2.53%-
2.62%. The relative fair value of the common shares and warrants was determined to be 
$956,323 and $299,677, respectively.  

In connection with the offering, the Company incurred $65,900 in finder’s fees and $102,897 in 
legal expenses, of which $130,035 was allocated to common shares. 

Certain directors and officers of the Company subscribed to a total of 2,700,000 units for gross 
proceeds of $135,000 in the offering. 

iv. During the year ended August 31, 2025, a total of 3,190,562 common shares were issued upon 
the exercise of warrants for proceeds of $223,339 by certain finders. See note 8(d).  

(b) Stock options 
 

The Company has a stock option plan (the “Plan”) for its directors, officers, consultants, and 
key employees under which the Company may grant options to acquire a maximum number of 
15% of the total issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. These options are 
non-transferable and are valid for a maximum of ten years from the issue date. Vesting terms 
and conditions are determined by the Board of Directors at the time of the grant. The exercise 
price of the options is fixed by the Board of Directors at the time of the grant at a minimum of 
the market price of the common shares, subject to regulatory requirements.  
 

Expected volatility has been determined using the share price of comparable companies for 
the period equivalent to the life of the options prior to the grant date. 

 

 Number of 

options 

 Weighted 

average 

exercise price 

# $

Options outstanding at August 31, 2023 9,975,000        0.152              

Granted 5,650,000        0.090              

Options outstanding at August 31, 2024 15,625,000      0.130              

Granted 8,900,000        0.027              

Options outstanding at August 31, 2025 24,525,000      0.092              
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8. Share capital (continued) 

(b) Stock options (continued) 

(i) On December 27, 2023, the Company granted a total of 5,650,000 stock options to certain 
directors, officers, and consultants, exercisable at $0.09 per share and expiring on 
December 27, 2028. All of these options were issued to related parties. The options have a 
five-year term and vested immediately. The stock option’s fair value of $452,000 was 
determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions: 
expected life of five years, expected volatility of 164.65%, expected dividend yield of 0%, and 
a risk-free interest rate of 3.18%. 

(ii) On July 19, 2024, the Company approved a total of 6,900,000 stock options to certain directors, 
officers, and consultants, exercisable at $0.025 per share and expiring on July 19, 2029. All of 
these options were issued to related parties. The options vested upon approval of amendments 
to the option plan by the shareholders of the Company at the annual general meeting on 
March 3, 2025. As the measurement date is when the options are ultimately granted, the 
options were revalued each reporting period end until the amended stock option plan was 
approved. On July 19, 2024 and August 31, 2024, the options were determined to have a fair 
value of $160,640 and $193,312, respectively. Upon approval of the option plan on March 3, 
2025, the options were determined to have a fair value of $308,920. The fair value was 
determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions: 

 March 3, 2025 August 31, 2024 July 19, 2024 

Expected life 4.38 years 4.88 years 5.00 years 
Expected volatility 134% 159% 159% 
Dividend yield 0% 0% 0% 
Risk-free rate 2.50% 3.03% 3.35% 

For the year ended August 31, 2025, share-based compensation of $284,093 (year ended 
August 31, 2024 - $24,828) was recorded in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.  

(iii) On October 31, 2024, the Company approved a total of 1,000,000 stock options to certain 
consultants, exercisable at $0.03 per share and expiring on October 31, 2027. The options 
vested upon approval of amendments to the option plan by the shareholders of the Company 
at the annual general meeting on March 3, 2025. The stock option’s fair value of $20,000 was 
determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions: 
expected life of three years, expected volatility of 149.01%, expected dividend yield of 0%, and 
a risk-free interest rate of 3.03%. For the year ended August 31, 2025, share-based 
compensation of $20,000 was recorded in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.  

(iv) On December 2, 2024, the Company approved 1,000,000 stock options to an officer, 
exercisable at $0.035 per share and expiring on December 2, 2029. The options vested upon 
approval of amendments to the option plan by the shareholders of the Company at the annual 
general meeting on March 3, 2025. The stock option’s fair value of $30,000 was determined 
using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions: expected 
life of five years, expected volatility of 150.77%, expected dividend yield of 0%, and a risk-free 
interest rate of 2.94%. For the year ended August 31, 2025, share-based compensation of 
$30,000 was recorded in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.  
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8. Share capital (continued) 
 

(b) Stock options (continued) 
 
At August 31, 2025, the following options were outstanding and available to be exercised: 

 
 

(c) Restricted share units 
 

The Company adopted a restricted share unit plan (the “RSU Plan”) on December 7, 2021, 
under which the Company may grant restricted share units (“RSUs”) to directors, officers, 
consultants, and key employees of the Company.  
 

 
 
On December 27, 2023, the Company granted a total of 3,600,000 RSUs to certain consultants 
of the Company, which vested in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the 
applicable award agreements. Each vested RSU entitled the holder to receive one common 
share. The grant included 1,600,000 RSUs granted to a company with which a director of the 
Company is associated. The fair value of the RSUs was determined to be $324,000, based on 
the market value of the shares on the grant date.  
 
On July 19, 2024, the Company granted 500,000 RSUs to a consultant of the Company, which 
vested in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the award agreement. Each 
RSU entitled the holder to receive one common share. The fair value of the RSUs was 
determined to be $10,750 based on the market value of the shares on the grant date. 
 
On August 8, 2024, the Company granted 2,000,000 RSUs to a consultant of the Company, 
which vested in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the award agreement. 
Each RSU entitled the holder to receive one common share. The fair value of the RSUs was 
determined to be $43,000 based on the market value of the shares on the grant date.  
 
On August 8, 2024, a total of 13,100,000 RSUs granted to certain directors and consultants 
vested and were settled for common shares of the Company. As at August 31, 2025, there 
were no RSUs outstanding (August 31, 2024 – nil). 

Grant date Expiration date

Stock options 

outstanding

Stock options 

vested

Weighted 

average 

exercise price

Weighted 

average 

remaining life

# # $ years

May 31, 2021 May 31, 2026 5,500,000      5,500,000        0.100              0.75

January 25, 2022 January 25, 2027 1,500,000      1,500,000        0.400              1.40

October 14, 2022 October 14, 2027 2,325,000      2,325,000        0.120              2.12

January 13, 2023 January 13, 2028 325,000        325,000           0.160              2.37

May 8, 2023 May 8, 2028 325,000        325,000           0.120              2.69

December 27, 2023 December 27, 2028 5,650,000      5,650,000        0.090              3.33

July 19, 2024 July 19, 2029 6,900,000      6,900,000        0.025              3.88

October 31, 2024 October 31, 2027 1,000,000      1,000,000        0.030              2.17

December 2, 2024 December 2, 2029 1,000,000      1,000,000        0.035              4.26

24,525,000    24,525,000      0.092              2.64

Number of 

RSUs

Grant date 

fair value

# $

RSUs outstanding at August 31, 2023 7,000,000       0.105           

Granted 6,100,000       0.063           

Exercised (13,100,000)    0.086           

RSUs outstanding at August 31, 2024 and August 31, 2025 -                 -              
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8. Share capital (continued) 

(d) Warrants 
 

The following is a summary of the warrant activity during the years ended August 31, 2025 and 
2024:  

 
 
During the year ended August 31, 2025, a total of 57,403,231 warrants expired unexercised. 
As a result, the Company reclassified $2,128,179 attributed to these warrants from warrants 
reserve to deficit. 
 
During the year ended August 31, 2025, a total of 3,190,562 warrants were exercised for 
3,190,562 common shares of the Company. The total fair value of the warrants at the exercise 
date was transferred to share capital, in the amount of $57,962. 
 
As at August 31, 2025, the following warrants were outstanding and exercisable: 

 

Subsequent to August 31, 2025, a total of 9,271,506 warrants expired unexercised. See 
note 15. 

9. Loss per share 
 

For the year ended August 31, 2025, basic and diluted loss per share has been calculated based 
on the loss attributable to common shareholders of $3,017,534 (year ended August 31, 2024 – 
$4,362,828) and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 256,159,054 
(year ended August 31, 2024 –190,968,318).  

Number of 

warrants

Weighted 

average 

exercise price

# $

Warrants outstanding at August 31, 2023 16,521,247      0.32                

Issued in private placement 61,559,901      0.07                

Warrants outstanding at August 31, 2024 78,081,148      0.12                

Expired (57,403,231)     0.12                

Issued in private placement 12,560,000      0.07                

Exercised (3,190,562)       0.07                

Warrants outstanding at August 31, 2025 30,047,355      0.12                

Grant date Expiry date

Warrants 

outstanding

Weighted 

average 

exercise price

Weighted 

average 

remaining life

# $ years

September 16, 2022 September 16, 2025 6,475,500      0.20                0.04                

February 17, 2023 February 17, 2026 1,100,016      0.25                0.47                

April 13, 2023 April 13, 2026 3,642,500      0.20                0.62                

June 7, 2024 December 7, 2025 3,096,006      0.07                0.27                

June 27, 2024 December 27, 2025 4,133,333      0.07                0.32                

March 20, 2025 September 20, 2026 10,200,000    0.07                1.05                

April 10, 2025 October 10, 2026 1,400,000      0.07                1.11                

30,047,355    0.12                0.58                
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10. Related party transactions and balances 
 

The following expenses were incurred with key management personnel of the Company. Key 
management personnel are persons responsible for planning, directing, and controlling the 
activities of the Company, including any directors and officers of the Company. 
 

The remuneration of directors and key management of the Company for the years ended 
August 31, 2025 and 2024 was as follows: 
 

 2025 2024 

 $ $ 
Consulting fees 199,000 562,000 
Directors’ fees 38,700 24,651 
Share-based compensation 314,091 476,828 

 

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at August 31, 2025 was $137,779 owing to 
officers, directors and management of the Company (August 31, 2024 - $63,153). The amounts are 
unsecured, non-interest-bearing, and due on demand.  

Also included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at August 31, 2025, was accrued 
interest owing on the notes payable to the directors of the Company, for $55,912 (August 31, 2024 
- $41,945). In addition, accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at August 31, 2025 included 
outstanding directors’ fees in the amount of $51,750 (August 31, 2024 - $21,000). 

As of August 31, 2025, the Company had a related party receivable of $85,354 due from directors 
(August 31, 2024 - $nil) related to withholdings remitted to the Canadian Revenue Agency on the 
exercise of RSUs. 

During the year ended August 31, 2025, the Company incurred professional fees to a law firm and 
its associated companies for legal, accounting and capital advisory services totalling $622,770 
(2024 - $531,615). Outstanding invoices totalling $244,488 from the law firm were forgiven and 
have been recorded on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss as forgiveness of debt during 
the year ended August 31, 2025. One of the Company’s directors is a partner at this law firm. 
Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at August 31, 2025 was $643,353 owing to 
this law firm and its associated companies (August 31, 2024 - $335,986). 

The amounts are unsecured, non-interest-bearing and due on demand. See also Notes 6 and 8. 

11. Capital management 

The Company defines capital as consisting of common share capital, options and warrant reserves, 
and deficit.  

The Company’s objective in managing capital is to maintain adequate levels of funding to safeguard 
the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the exploration and 
development of its mineral property interests and to maintain a flexible capital structure which will 
optimize the costs of capital at an acceptable risk. 

The Company endeavours to manage its capital structure in a manner that provides sufficient 
funding for operational activities through funds primarily secured through equity capital obtained in 
private placements. There can be no assurances that the Company will be able to continue raising 
capital in this manner. Although the Company has been successful at raising funds in the past 
through the issuance of share capital, it is uncertain whether it will be able to continue this form of 
financing due to the current difficult conditions. The Company makes adjustments to its 
management of capital in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its 
assets, seeking to limit shareholder dilution and optimize its costs of capital while maintaining an 
acceptable level of risk. 

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. 
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12. Financial risks and concentration of risk 

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial 
liability or an equity instrument of another entity. 

The carrying value of the Company’s financial instruments approximates fair value due to the short-
term or demand nature of these financial instruments.  

Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial 
instrument fails to meet its obligations. The Company mitigates its exposure by monitoring the 
counterparty’s ability to repay. 

Liquidity risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have sufficient cash resources to meet its financial 
obligations as they come due. The Company’s liquidity and operating results may be adversely 
affected if its access to the capital market is hindered, whether as a result of a downturn in stock 
market conditions generally or matters specific to the Company. The Company generates cash flow 
primarily from its financing activities. The Company prepares annual capital expenditure budgets, 
which are monitored and updated as required. In addition, the Company requires authorization from 
the Board of Directors for expenditures on projects to assist with the management of capital. 
 
The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at August 31, 2025: 
 

 
 
The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at August 31, 2024: 
 

 
 
Interest rate risk 
 
The Company does not currently have any outstanding variable interest-bearing loans and, 
therefore, the Company is not exposed to interest rate risk through fluctuation in the prime interest 
rate. 

Carrying 

amount

Total 

contractual 

cash flows

 within 1 

year 1-3 years 4+ years

$ $ $ $ $

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,323,953     1,323,953     1,323,953     -              -              

Notes payable 210,000       210,000       210,000       -              -              

1,533,953     1,533,953     1,533,953     -              -              

 Carrying 

amount 

 Total 

contractual 

cash flows 

  within 1 

year   1-3 years  4+ years 

 $  $  $  $  $ 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 614,425       614,425       614,425       -              -              

Notes payable 60,000         60,000         60,000         -              -              

674,425       674,425       674,425       -              -              
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13. Commitments and contingencies 

Consulting agreements 
 

The Company has entered into consulting agreements with its key management personnel (the 
Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer) at combined consulting fees of $12,000 per 
month. These contracts require payment of approximately $750,000 upon the occurrence of a 
change of control of the Company, as defined by each officer’s respective consulting agreement. 
The Company is also committed to payments upon termination of approximately $240,000 pursuant 
to the terms of these contracts. As a triggering event has not taken place, these amounts have not 
been recorded in these financial statements. 

Environmental contingencies 
 
The Company’s exploration activities are subject to various federal, state, provincial, and 
international laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. These laws and 
regulations are continually changing and generally becoming more restrictive. The Company has 
made, and expects to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations. 
See also Note 5 (exploration and evaluation properties). 
 
Flow-through financings 
 
The Company has entered into flow-through private placements to fund exploration activities. 
Canadian tax rules require the Company to spend flow-through funds on “Canadian exploration 
expenses” (as defined in the Income Tax Act (Canada)) by the end of the calendar year following 
the year in which they were raised. The Company indemnified the subscribers of flow-through 
shares from any tax consequences should the Company, notwithstanding its plans, fail to meet its 
commitments under the flow-through subscription agreements. 
 
Subsequent to August 31, 2025, the Company’s flow-through renunciation and related 
expenditures from 2020 to 2024 were audited by the Canadian Revenue Agency (“CRA”). The CRA 
determined that certain amounts previously judged by management to be eligible expenditures did 
not qualify as such. As a result of the indemnification provided to flow-through subscribers, the 
Company has included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities an estimated provision of 
$164,478 for the expected amounts that will become payable to the subscribers of its flow-through 
shares. The Company also has an additional liability for Part XII.6 tax as a result of the audit, 
estimated at $37,305, which has also been included in accounts payable. The total provision 
recorded by the Company during the year ended August 31, 2025, related to this reassessment, 
was $201,783. 
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14. Income taxes 
 
a) Provision for income taxes 
 
The reconciliation of the combined Canadian federal and provincial statutory income tax rate of 
26.5% (2024 – 26.5%) to the effective tax rate is as follows: 
 

 

b) Deferred income tax 

Deferred taxes are a result of temporary differences that arise due to the differences between the 
income tax values and the carrying amount of assets and liabilities. The significant components of 
the Company’s temporary differences, unused tax credits, and unused tax losses that have not 
been included on the statement of financial position are as follows: 

 
 
The non-capital losses as at August 31, 2025 have expiry dates between 2041 and 2045. The other 
temporary differences do not expire under current legislation.  
 
Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of these items because it is not probable 
that future taxable profit will be available against which the Company can use the benefits. 

Year ended Year ended

August 31, August 31,

2025 2024

$ $

Loss before income taxes (3,017,534)                 (4,362,828)          

Expected income tax recovery based on statutory rate (801,000)                    (1,156,000)          

Adjustment to expected income tax recovery:

Share-based compensation 90,000                       126,000              

Flow-through renunciation 127,000                     327,000              

Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 44,000                       19,000                

Other 105,000                     (19,000)               

Change in unrecorded deferred tax asset 435,000                     703,000              

Deferred income tax provision (recovery) -                            -                     

Year ended Year ended

August 31, August 31,

2025 2024

$ $

Unrecognized deferred tax assets

Non-capital loss carry-forwards 6,975,000                  5,884,000           

Share issue costs 685,000                     901,000              

Mineral property costs 9,306,000                  8,369,000           

Total 16,966,000                15,154,000          
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15. Subsequent events 
  

Acquisition of the Juby Gold Project and related financings 
 
On September 29, 2025, the Company closed the US$22,000,000 ($30,639,400) strategic 
acquisition of a 100% interest in the Juby Gold Project and a 25% joint venture interest in the 
adjacent Knight property (the “Acquisition”) from Aris Mining Holdings Corp., a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of Aris Mining Corporation (“Aris Mining”), along with the associated financing 
transactions. The purchase price was paid through a combination of US$13,165,677 ($18,335,838) 
in cash and the issuance of 82,023,746 common shares of the Company to Aris Mining, which had 
a fair value of US$8,834,323 ($12,303,562), based on a price of $0.15 per share, and a US$:C$ 
exchange rate of 1.3927. 
 
In connection with the Acquisition, the Company closed a US$15,000,000 ($20,890,500) debt 
offering and an equity financing for gross proceeds of $9,335,500. 
 
Debt financing 
The debt financing was a non-brokered private placement of 15,000 debenture units of the 
Company for aggregate gross proceeds of US$15,000,000 ($20,890,500). Each debenture unit 
was comprised of (i) one 15% senior secured debenture having a face value of US$1,000 ($1,393) 
and maturing 13 months from the date of issuance; and (ii) 3,200 common share purchase warrants 
of the Company. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share of the Company 
at a price of $0.15 per share for a period of three years following the date of issuance. 
 
The debentures are redeemable at any time at a price equal to 100% of the principal amount, plus 
accrued and unpaid interest, subject to a minimum of six months’ interest (less any interest already 
paid) if redeemed before holders have received that amount in interest. In addition, all other 
accrued and outstanding amounts under the indenture are payable upon redemption. 
 
The total expected interest expense over the 13-month term of the loan, amounting to 
US$2,434,932 ($3,391,130), was deposited into an interest reserve account and will be paid out 
over the term of the debenture. 
 
In connection with the debenture offering, the Company paid advisory and finders’ fees totalling 
$1,621,138, along with $688,685 in legal fees. 
 
Insiders of the Company subscribed for US$1,120,000 ($1,559,824) of the debenture offering. 
 
Equity financing 
The equity financing was completed in two tranches by way of a non-brokered private placement 
of (i) 61,936,665 units of the Company at a price of $0.15 per unit, and (ii) 300,000 flow-through 
shares of the Company at a price of $0.15 per flow-through share, for aggregate gross proceeds 
of $9,335,500. 
 
Each unit consisted of one common share of the Company and one-half of one common share 
purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share at a price of $0.25 
per share for a period of three years from the date of issuance. 
 
Total share issuance costs related to the offering were $1,089,998, including advisory and finders’ 
fees of $903,083, and legal fees of $186,915, which will be allocated between the value of the 
common shares and the warrants issued as part of the units. 
 
Certain directors and officers of the Company subscribed to a total of 1,931,666 units for gross 
proceeds of $289,750 in the offering. 
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15. Subsequent events (continued) 

Sale of West Hawk Lake and High Lake Gold properties 
 
On October 27, 2025, the Company completed the sale of its West Hawk Lake and High Lake Gold 
properties to Total Metals Corp. (“Total Metals”). Total consideration received was $9,250,000, 
consisting of $7,250,000 in cash and 3,333,333 common shares of Total Metals with a deemed fair 
value of $2,000,000. As per the debenture agreement, 50% of the net cash proceeds from the sale 
of the properties, totalling US$2,344,469 ($3,315,000), were applied against the debenture, 
reducing its principal from US$15,000,000 ($20,890,500) to US$12,655,531 ($17,575,500). The 
Company paid advisory fees of $500,000 as part of the sale. 
 
Grant of Equity Incentive Awards 
 
Subsequent to August 31, 2025, the Company granted equity incentive awards to officers, 
directors, and various consultants. On November 2, 2025, the Company granted a total of 
35,100,000 stock options to certain directors, officers, and consultants, exercisable at $0.15 per 
share and have a five-year term, expiring on November 2, 2030. The granted options have two 
different vesting schedules. A total of 30,100,000 options vest 50% immediately and 50% in six 
months. The remaining 4,600,000 options vest 1/3 after 6 months, 1/3 after 12 months and 1/3 after 
18 months. A total of 29,500,000 of the options granted were issued to related parties. 
 
Exercise and Expiry of Warrants 
 
Subsequent to August 31, 2025, the Company issued 600,000 common shares upon the exercise 
of 600,000 warrants for proceeds of $42,000. Additionally, a total of 9,271,506 warrants expired 
unexercised. 
 
Exercise of Options 
 
Subsequent to August 31, 2025, the Company issued 500,000 common shares upon the exercise 
of 500,000 options for proceeds of $12,500. 
 


